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THE LIA FORM TYPOLOGY 
Notes and Concordance Table 
 
The typology, as now presented, encompasses all late Iron Age forms which do not 
appear in either the Camulodunum or Chelmsford type series’.  Heybridge is a 
settlement with an earlier foundation and many ‘new’ forms can be paralleled at 
similarly early sites in Essex, for instance Kelvedon, and are thus not completely 
unknown vessel types. 
 
At present, nearly all ‘new’ grog- or sand-tempered forms have been included, 
whether residual or not.  Generally, the cut-off context date for inclusion is late 1st 
century AD (cp16-16), although there is some leeway.  Imported ‘new’ forms are also 
included; in some cases these seem to be completely new forms identified in Britain.  
Vessels from the original new jar typology (known as the ‘G100’ series) are included, 
where not paralleled in the Camulodunum volume, and the relevant notation appears 
in brackets in the Comments column.  Vessels from the Key Pottery Groups are 
indicated by the bold context number.  Many seemingly undated contexts may be 
stratigraphically reliable, and so this was taken into account before forms were 
dropped from the final typology.  There are multiple occurrences of some new forms, 
which lends weight to their inclusion in the typology, whereas single examples of a 
form may indicate intrinsic interest only (i.e. ‘one-offs’). 
 
The list below was initially compiled in Area order from D to W, with unstratified 
forms added at the foot of the list, and a copy of each drawing (total c.200) was made 
and filed in the order listed.  The whole selection was sorted into vessel class and then 
arranging chronologically.  Any pieces rejected were examined for suitability for 
inclusion in the intrinsic section. 
Note: The original working list by Area is documented separately in the archive.  The column 
headed ‘TSM’ refers to document ‘Vessel types of special interest’ authored by Scott Martin 
in 2001. 
 
Following further work (April 2001) which has ordered the new forms into vessel 
class, the vessels for inclusion in the typology (total now 212) have been segregated 
from the (few) intrinsic pieces.  A concordance for the typology, by vessel class, is 
presented below, and a separate list has been compiled for intrinsic pieces. 
 
 
Numbers of vessel types: 
 

Platters 24 
Dishes 3 
Bowls 46 
Mortaria 2 
Jars 110 
Beakers 10 
Flagons 6 
Lids 6 
Miniatures 5 
Total 212 
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EF No. Archive Context Feature TSM cp Fabric Code Comments 
Platters        
1 468  11455/6 Pit 11463 1 12-13 GROG  
2 819 14521 Pit 14520 2 19-20 GROG Residual 
3 234 9048 Pit 9034 3 14-16 GROG Residual 
4 2064 8527 Pit 8525 - 11-12 GROG  
5 2485 7268 Pit 7415 - 13-13 GROG Cam 31-type (A120) 
6 1043 8271 Pit 8282 14 12-13 GROG Cam 31-type 
7 872 14987 Pit 14980 11a 10-10 GROG  
8 891 20031 Pit 20030 11b 13-14 GROG  
9 2402 7151 Pit 7060 - 12-13 GROG Cam 33-type (A122) 
10 2403 7151 Pit 7060 12 12-13 GROG Cam 33-type 
11 1201 4027 Pit 4026 - 12-13 GROG  
12 2484 7268 Pit 7415 13 13-13 GROG  
13 2486 7268 Pit 7415 18 13-13 GROG  
14 1320 4273/4334 Pit 4258 - 10-10 GROG  
15 431 11063 Ditch 11062 15 13-14 GROG  
16 1053 8014 Pit 8026 4 13-14 GROG  
17 2897 18239 Layer 16 10-10 GROG  
18 841 14533 Cut No 7 13-14 TN[M] Decorated 
19 840 14533 Cut No 8 13-14 TN[M]  
20 2537 7178 Pit 7167 9 13-14 TN[M]  
21 902 20329 Pit 20481 5 12-13 TN[M]  
22 309 9488 Ditch 9496 6 14-14 TN[M]  
23 2156 15416 Pit 15417 10 12-13 PR  
24 487 11379 Pit 11385 55 13-13 PR  
        
Dishes        
25 2488 7268 Pit 7415 20 13-13 GROG   
26 489 11343 Pit 11344 19 12-13 GROG  
27 463 11306 Pit 11316 17 13-14 TR  
        
Bowls        
28 1037 8271 Pit 8282 21 12-13 GROGC Handmade 
29 672 6910 Layer - 10-10 MICW  
30 350 9793 Pit 9792 23 10-10 GROG  
31 716 6875 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
- 11-12 MICW Handmade 

32 2247 15881 Pit 15880 - 14-16 GROGC  
33 842 14651 Pit 14649 26 13-14 GROG  
34 2879 13389 Pit 13892 - 14-14 GROGC  
35 2880 13388/9 Pit 13892 25 14-14 GROGC  
36 1777 13639 Pit 13717 24 16-16 ESH Joins archive 1761 
37 820 14521 Pit 14520 22 19-20 GROG Residual 
38 2528 7179 Pit 7167 36 13-14 GROG  
39 2510 7540 Seg. 7550, 

ditch 25045 
29 11-12 GROG  

40 2863 5810 Layer - 14-14 GROG Compare 2510 
41 666 6957 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
- 11-12 GROG Handmade 

42 2530 7179 Pit 7167 - 13-14 GROG Corrugated 
43 1088 8241 Gully 8244 - 10-10 GROG  
44 1060 8173 Cr. Pit 8177 50 12-13 GROG From cremation 
45 843 14651 Pit 14649 34 13-14 GROG  
46 2013 19109 Pit 19104 27 12-13 GROG  
47 1070 8016 Pit 8017 35 13-14 GROG  
48 3030 24015 Cl. layer 28 u/s GROG Cam 44 variant (C104) 
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49 442 11227 Pit 11228 33 12-13 GROG  
50 439 11145 Pit 11148 31 10-10 GROG  
51 1694 4899/4993 Layer 32 16-17 GROG  
52 3133 3699 Pit 3701 30 14-16 GROG C12-type 
53 869 14948 Pit 14947 46 10-10 GROG  
54 818 14427 Pit 14426 45 10-10 GROG  
55 485 23326 Pit 23399 - 14-14 GROG  
56 1496 4525 Pit 4526 - 13-14 GROG Cam 57-type 
57 247 9214 Seg. 9213, 

ditch 25018 
37 14-16 GRF  

58 2470 7277 Pit 7276 38 13-14 GROG cf.2466, EF bowl 
59 904 20011 Pit 20010 39 16-16 BSW EF bowl 
60 2870 13218 Pit 13892 41 14-16 GROG EF bowl 
61 1692 4899 Layer 42 16-17 GROG EF bowl 
62 1769 13639 Pit 13640 - 14-16 BSW EF bowl 
63 2487 7268 Pit 7415 44 13-13 GROG EF bowl 
64 280 9370 Pit 9218 43 14-14 GRF EF bowl 
65 2466 7150 Slot 7149 40 13-14 GROG cf.280, EF bowl 
66 2601 10155 Pit 10146 49 10-10 GROG  
67 242 9096 Ditch 9095 53 14-17 GROG  
68 1693 4899 Layer - 16-17 GROG  
69 486 11379 Pit 11385 - 13-13 GROGRS  
70 2059 8742 Seg.19176, 

pit 25521 
54 14-16 GROG B10 dish-type 

71 481 11720 Pit 11723 52 14-14 GROGRS cf. 8018 
72 1059 8018 Pit 8026 51 13-14 GROG  
73 293 9231 Pit 9230 - 13-14 GROGRS  
        
Mortaria        
74 2162 15416 Pit 15417 56 12-12 IBUFM Cam 191-prototype 
75 1144 8262 Pit 8274 57 13-14 COLBM Cam 191 (D100) 
        
Jars        
76 2031 19145 Seg. 19144, 

ditch 25094 
- 11-12 GROG Handmade 

77 2025 19116 Seg. 19115, 
ditch 25094 

- 11-12 MICW Handmade 

78 2020 19111 Pit 19104 - 12-13 MICW Handmade 
79 669 6907 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
150 11-12 GROG Handmade 

80 2024 19116 Seg. 19115, 
ditch 25094 

- 11-12 MICW Handmade 

81 2038 8785 Pit 8786 120 11-12 GROG Handmade 
82 2039 8785 Pit 8786 121 11-12 GROG Handmade 
83 2023 19116 Seg. 19115, 

ditch 25094 
122 11-12 MICW Handmade 

84 2062 8519/21 Seg. 8516, 
ditch 25174 

- 11-12 MICW  

85 2022 19116 Seg. 19115, 
ditch 25094 

58 11-12 MICW Handmade 

86 2035 8785 Pit 8786 59 11-12 GROG cf. 2022 
87 2063 8527 Pit 8525 - 11-12 MICW  
88 2070 8504 Seg. 8508, 

ditch 25174 
- 11-12 GROG cf. 2063 

89 2040 8785 Pit 8786 89 11-12 GROG  
90 1089 8241 Gully 8244 90 10-10 GROG cf. 2023/40 
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91 2474 7326 Ditch 7322 102 10-10 GROG Handmade (G104) 
92 238 9048 Pit 9034 66 14-16 GROGC Residual 
93 2475 7326 Ditch 7322 100 10-10 GROG Handmade (G104) 
94 2494 7268 Pit 7415 101 13-13 GROG Handmade (G108) 
95 2495 7268 Pit 7415 104 13-13 GROG Handmade (G108) 
96 300 9288 Pit 9297 70 10-10 MICW (G112) 
97 1083 8206 Ditch 8208 117 11-12 GROGC Cam 263-type 
98 668 6957 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
116 11-12 MICW Handmade (G103) 

99 896 20031 Pit 20030 114 13-14 GROGC Handmade (G103) 
100 814 14341 B slot 14344 113 11-12 GROGC Handmade (G103) 
101 815 14341 B slot 14344 - 11-12 GROGC  
102 817 14341 B slot 14344 115 11-12 MICW Handmade (G103) 
103 324 9585 Pit 9611 - 12-13 GROG  
104 667 6957 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
- 11-12 GROG Handmade 

105 2261 15969 Pit 15968 - 14-16 GROGC Cam 259-type (residual) 
106 663 6875 Seg. 16018, 

ditch 25252 
- 11-12 GROG Handmade (G107) 

107 665 6875 Seg. 16018, 
ditch 25252 

118 11-12 GROGC Decorated 

108 816 14341 B slot 14344 95 11-12 MICW Handmade (G107) 
109 2898 18579 Pit 18578 105 11-12 GROG Handmade (G104)  
110 2041 8785 Pit 8786 106 11-12 GROG Handmade 
111 2509 7540 Seg. 7550, 

ditch 25045 
- 11-12 GROG  

112 237 9048 Pit 9034 63 14-16 GROGC Cam 260-type (residual) 
113 2473 7289 Gully 7288 64 10-10 GROG  
114 2490 7268 Pit 7415 62 13-13 GROG Cam 260-type 
115 2007 8890 Pit 8889 61 12-12 GROG Cam 260-type 
116 495 11343 Pit 11344 - 12-13 GROGC Cam 260 
117 444 11269 Pit 11316 - 12-13 GROG Cam 260-type 
118 895 20031 Pit 20030 65 13-14 GROG  
119 509 11329 Pit 11342 - 12-12 GROGC Cam 260 
120 673 16021 Layer 111 13-14 GROG  
121 2175 15003 Pit 15004 108 10-10 GROGC Cam 260-type (G109) 
122 2176 15003 Pit 15004 107 10-10 GROGC Cam 260-type (G109) 
123 1065 8265 Pit 8264 110 10-10 GROGC Cam 260 
124 240 9069 Gully 9068 99 14-14 GROG  
125 1324 4334/4274 Pit 4258 - 10-10 GROG Cam 260-type 
126 249 9214 Seg. 9213, 

ditch 25018 
- 14-16 STOR  

127 3132 3699 Pit 3701 127 14-16 BSW Cam 260-type 
128 1218 4052 Pit 4026 97 12-13 GROGC Handmade (G108) 
129 2535 7168 Pit 7167 67 13-14 GROG (G107) 
130 443 11240 Ditch 11258 - 14-14 GROGC Cam 249, decorated 

(G111) 
131 257 9217 Pit 9218 103 14-14 GROG ?handmade 
132 2476 7376 Ditch 7357 - 10-10 GROG  
133 1038 8271 Pit 8282 119 12-13 GROGC  
134 1200 4027 Pit 4026 93 12-13 GROGC  
135 2019 19110 Pit 19104 94 12-13 GROG  
136 2649 10207 Ditch 10208 92 13-14 GROGC  
137 22 17258 Ditch 17412 - 14-14 GROG cf.2649 
138 2036 8785 Pit 8786 78 11-12 GROG  
139 2037 8785 Pit 8786 77 11-12 GROG  
140 441 11227 Pit 11228 128 12-13 GROG  
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141 1064 8265 Pit 8264 72 10-10 GROG   
142 868 14948 Pit 14947 73 10-10 GROG (G112) 
143 1323 4334 Pit 4258 71 10-10 GROG (G113) 
144 2051 8596 Pit 8594 76 10-10 GROG Cordoned barrel jar 

(G112) 
145 2215 15745 Pit 15744 60 13-14 GROG Cam 252 decorated 
146 1047 8003 Pit 8026 - 13-14 GROG Cam 249-type (G111) 
147 1687 4200 Cl. layer 69 19-20 GROG  
148 1318 4168 Pit 4203 68 13-13 GROGC Handmade (G107) 
149 2005 8890 Pit 8889 - 12-12 GROG Cam 249 (G111) 
150 2413 7186 Pit 7060 75 12-13 GROG Cam 249, cordoned 
151 298 9288 Pit 9297 74 10-10 GROG Cam 249 cordoned 
152 2267 15969 Pit 15968 96 14-16 GROGC Cam 249, neck detail 
153 347 9610 Pit 9611 - 12-13 GROG  
154 348 9610 Pit 9611 79 12-13 GROG  
155 239 9043 Pit 9084 83 10-10 GROG  
156 3121 3556 Pit 3557 80 13-14 GROG  
157 1085 8146 Ditch 8147 - 10-10 GROG Cam 229-type 
158 2286 24137 Pit 24134 - 10-10 GROG Cam 234-type 
159 1063 8175 Cr. Pit 8177 81 12-13 GROG From cremation 
160 1062 8169 Cr. Pit 8177 84 12-13 GROG Cam 229-type 
161 2179 15003 Pit 15004 82 10-10 GROG (G113) 
162 870 14948 Pit 14947 - 10-10 GROG  
163 130 12240 Hearth 

constr 12288 
47 10-10 GROG  

164 1322 4334 Pit 4258 48 10-10 GROG Cam 220-type (G118) 
165 2293 24179 Pit 24181 88 13-14 GROG Cordoned jar (G132) 
166 1225 4113/4523 Pit 4130 86 13-13 GROG Jar with lattice dec. on 

lower body (G128) 
167 2515 7654 P. hole 7655 87 10-10 GROG Cam 223/232 hybrid, 

sandy fabric (G124) 
168 2288 24336 P hole 24335 - 10-10 GROG Cam 217 base, lattice 

decoration 
169 2449 7152 Pit 7118 - 18-18 BSW Cam 220-type 
170 3111 2483 Cr. Pit 2379 91 10-10 GROG From cremation 
171 3112 2482 Cr. Pit 2379 123 10-10 GROG From cremation 
172 3113 2481 Cr. Pit 2379 124 10-10 GROGRF From cremation (G137) 
173 1315 4168 Pit 4203 85 13-13 GROG (G124) 
174 2292 24179 Pit 24181 - 13-14 GROG Cam 234, decorated 

cordon (G134) 
175 2644 10205 Ditch 10206 - 14-14 GROG (G138) 
176 3131 3699 Pit 3701 125 14-16 GROGC (G110) 
177 2514 7661 Layer - 15-15 GROG  
178 248 9214 Seg. 9213, 

ditch 25018 
- 14-16 STOR  

179 1061 8014/8 Pit 8026 - 13-14 GROG  
180 1082 8206 Ditch 8208 - 11-12 GROGC Storage jar 
181 813 14341 B slot 14344 112 11-12 GROGC Storage jar (G103) 
182 2294 24179 Pit 24181 129 13-14 GROGC Storage jar (G148) 
183 2895 13387 Pit 13892 132 14-16 GROGC Storage jar (G147) 
184 2472 7289 Gully 7288 131 10-10 GROGC Storage jar 
185 523 11755 Pit 11774 130 12-12 GROGC Storage jar (G103) 
        
Beakers        
186 1665 4432/4457 Pit 4517 - 12-13 GROGRF Butt beaker 
187 3119 3556 Pit 3557 126 13-14 GROGRS Copy of Cam 102 
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188 2548 7178 Pit 7167 - 13-14 GROG miniature 
189 461 11301 Pit 11316 - 12-13 GROG  
190 684 6794 Dump - 14-16 SILT  
191 2284 24135 Pit 24134 - 10-10 SILT  
192 2536 7168/78 Pit 7167 135 13-14 TN[M]  
193 349 9625 Ditch 9646 136 14-14 TR  
194 467 11452 Pit 11450 133 12-13 ?TR Bossed beaker 

[Holwerda 104] (H109) 
195 2014 19109/11 Pit 19104 134 12-13 NGWFS Bossed beaker b/s 
        
Flagons        
196 2152/53 15418 Pit 15417 - 12-12 GROG Cam 165 copy 
197 894 20031 Pit 20030 140 13-14 GROG Cam 161/J1.1 
198 644 6318 Pit 6317 - 23-25 GROGRF Decorated handle 
199 1727 18238 Ditch 18258 137 14-16 BUF ?Imported, ?Cam 167 
200 355 9541 Pit 9540 138 12-12 CGFCS F1/F2 flagon 
201 2467 7208 P. hole 7209 139 10-10 CGFCS F1/F2 flagon cf. 355 
        
Lids        
202 3110 2484 Cr. Pit 2379 141 10-10 GROG From cremation 
203 3006 14609 Cl. layer 142 u/s GROG Decorated 
204 3002 17004 Cl. layer - u/s GROG  
205 1438 4363 Pit 4285 143 12-13 GROGC  
206 3015 8000 Cl. layer 145 u/s GROG  
207 1145 8262 Pit 8274 146 13-14 GROG Decorated 
        
Miniatures        
208 543 11227 Pit 11228 149 12-13 MICW Thumb-pot 
209 3020 3500 Cl. layer 148 u/s GROG  
210 3023 6609 Cl. layer 147 u/s BSW  
211 3134 3699 Pit 3701 - 14-16 GROG Triple vase cup 
212 2469 7267 Pit 7266 - 13-14 GROG G20 miniature 

 
Note: The column headed ‘cp’ refers to the date code used for database purposes; the first figure is the 

‘Date from’ and the second is the ‘Date to’ 
 
 


